
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 September 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from External Auditors  

 (To receive an update from the External Auditors, Grant Thornton) 
 

5 Review of the Annual Treasury Outturn and Actual Prudential Indicators 
2021/22 (Pages 9 - 32) 

 (Report of the Executive Director, Finance) 
 

6 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 33 - 38) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
To Councillors: P Turner, R Ford, D Cook, A Cooper, S Daniels, J Jones and P Thurgood 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 10th AUGUST 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  , Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), D Cook, A Cooper 

and P Thurgood 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 

Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Andrew Wood 
(Audit Manager) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) 

 

Visitors  Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton) 

 

 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Turner and S Daniels 
 
The meeting was chaired by Vice Chair Councillor R Ford 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2022 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

22 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Committee received an update.  Work is continuing and is on track.   
 
The Committee thanked the Auditors for the update. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood)   
 

23 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

10 August 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance on the Risk Management process and 
progress for Quarter 1 of the 2022/23 financial year 
 
The Committee commented on and sought clarifications in the following areas: 
 
Could climate change and the immediate impact of extreme weather events be 
highlighted as a risk in the Health & Safety part of the risk register?   
 
Councillors highlighted that at the moment there is not a shortage of HGV drivers 
but there is a potential to be so in the future.   
 
Corporate vision no corporate objectives included.  Community Focus, what 
actions are being put in place to improve this objective?  Officers confirmed that 
the priorities are included and in the next Quarter these will be aligned next to the 
risks and will be included in the next Quarterly report.     
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A 

Cooper) 
 

24 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - Q1  
 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide the Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 30 June 2022. 
 
The Chair thanked Andrew Wood for the work on the report. 
 
The Committee commented on and sought clarifications in the following areas: 
 
Are any of the findings repeat findings?  There were no repeat findings that were 
identified from previous reviews.  However, some areas are reviewed on a regular 
basis i.e. Payment Card Industry Standards are reviewed when any changes take 
place.  Also checked any outstanding recommendations.  Any repeat findings will 
be included on the report.  The Audit Manager also confirmed that future 
Quarterly Progress reports would show graphical rather than tabular information 
relating to outstanding audit recommendations.     
 
Progress during Q1 2022/3 is detailed in this report the performance against 
target is low currently 6% completion of the audit plan, what does this mean are 
the targets correct.   It was clarified that at the end of Q 1 2021/22 it was at a 
similar percentage and by the end of 31st March 2022, 80% of the Audit plan had 
been achieved.  Part of the issue is resource and Q1 is a relatively low completion 
period as it includes the planned work that rolled forward from 2021/22.  Looking 
at the raw figures the completion of one audit is approx. 6% of the audit plan so 
once more audits are completed the percentage goes up significantly.   

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

10 August 2022 

 

 

3 
 

Plan will be kept under review to make sure targets are being completed.  There 
are discussions ongoing regarding the timings of audits.  The Audit Manager 
agreed to provide information relating to the completion of the profiled audit plan 
in future Quarterly Progress reports. 
Assets and inventory (pg. 40) no ref to asset management plans are these in 
place as does each asset have its own plan and were they part of the audit?  
Asset management plan was reviewed in 2021 and work is ongoing to get a plan 
for each Asset.   
 
The report was noted by the Committee.   
 

25 INDEPENDENT MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide an update to Committee in relation to the 
potential appointment of an Independent Member(s) to Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 
 considered and agreed the approach to be taken in respect 

of appointing an Independent Member to the Committee 
following resolution of questions raised by Committee; and 
 
recommend that the Council seek one independent 
member, and this is reviewed at the end of the three-year 
period 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 

 
 

26 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and no changes were made.   
 

27 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford  and seconded by Councillor A 
Cooper) 

 
28 MINUTES OF ANY SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the 28th June 2022 Audit & Governance 
Sub-Committee meeting.  
 

  

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

10 August 2022 

 

 

4 
 

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

28th September 2022 

Report of the Executive Director Finance 

REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

SERVICE AND ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22 

 

Purpose  

To review the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 

Prudential Indicators 2021/22 following Council on 27th September 2022.  

Recommendation  

That Members consider the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service 

and Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22, as detailed at Annex 1, and highlight any 

proposed changes for recommendation to Cabinet.  

Executive Summary  

At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury 

Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators including, as required by the Code, 

that the Audit & Governance Committee be given the opportunity to scrutinise the 

strategy and policies, as well as receiving regular monitoring reports.  

With regard to the appointment of a Committee to be responsible for ensuring 

effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies, the code 

suggests:  

• This involves reviewing the Treasury Management policy and procedures and 

making recommendations to the responsible body;  

• Public Service Organisations have a responsibility to ensure that those charged 

with governance have access to the skills and knowledge they require to carry out 

this role effectively;  

• Those charged with Governance also have a personal responsibility to ensure they 

have the appropriate skills and training in their role;  

• The procedures for monitoring Treasury Management activities through audit, 

scrutiny and inspection should be sound and rigorously applied, with an openness of 

access to information and well-defined arrangements for the review and 

implementation of recommendations for change; and  

• This includes the provision of monitoring information and regular review by 

Councillors in both executive and Scrutiny functions. 

In compliance with the above, a copy of the Annual Report on the Treasury 

Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators for 2021/22 is attached at 

Annex 1.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Equalities implications  

There are no equalities implications arising from the report. 

Legal implications  

Approval of Prudential Indicators and an Annual Investment Strategy is a legal 

requirement of the Local Government Act 2003. Members are required under the 

CIPFA Code of Practice to have ownership and understanding when making 

decisions on Treasury Management matters.  

Resource and Value for Money implications  

All financial resource implications are detailed in the body of this report which links to 

the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

Risk implications  

Risk is inherent in Treasury Management and as such a risk based approach has 

been adopted throughout the report with regard to Treasury Management processes. 

Report Author  

Please contact Roger Bennett, Head of Finance on ext 246 or Stefan Garner, 

Executive Director Finance on ext 242.  

Background Papers 

Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan, Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 

including Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 

Policy Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2020/21, Council 23rd February 

2021 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year 

Review Report 2021/22 Council 14th December 2021 

 

 

 

Page 10



ANNEX 1 
COUNCIL 

 
TUESDAY 27th SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, RISK AND CUSTOMER 

SERVICES 
 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22 
[...]
tant Directors, 
Partnerships 

Agreed that this be moved to September 
2023. 

    
 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update xx August 2023 Grant Thornton  

2 Risk Management Quarterly Update xx August 2023 

 

Assistant Director 
– Finance  

 

3 Internal Audit Quarterly Update xx August 2023 Audit Manager   

     

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

xx August 2023   

    
 

P
age 37



6 

 

Note: It is proposed that training on the role of the Audit Committee from the external auditors and training on the role of internal audit to 
take place in early June outside of the Committee meeting as part of the annual Member Training programme. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 

P
age 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Review of the Annual Treasury Outturn and Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Review of the Annual Treasury Outturn and Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22

	6 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28th SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

D Cook and A Cooper 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 

Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance) and Jo 
Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections 
Officer) 

 

Visitors Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton) and William Guest 
(Grant Thornton) 

 

 

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) S Daniels, J Jones and R Kingstone 
 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Daniels, J Jones and R 
Kingstone. 
 
The Chair also noted that the Audit Manager had sent his apologies. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th August 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

32 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 September 2022 

 

 

2 
 

The External Auditors provided an update on the Audit progress which had been 
delayed due to an issue in relation to the valuation of council dwellings which was 
being investigated further by the Council’s valuers. The revised report from the 
valuers was expected shortly.  No other material issues had been identified, 
although work continued.  The External Auditors reported that they were awaiting 
the letter from the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 
 
The Chair asked the External Auditors whether they expected to need to look 
further into the sample size, where the External Auditors reported that once they 
received the revised report from the valuers they would assess what further 
sampling and other work was required.  The External Auditors reported that the 
statutory deadline for delivering the Audit Findings Report was the end of 
November 2022. 
 
The Committee thanked the External Auditors for their update. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee noted the updated 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
 

33 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22  
 
The Executive Director, Finance introduced the report to review the Annual 
Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 
2021/22 following Council’s consideration on 27th September 2022.  
 
The executive Director Finance reported that it was the Audit and Governance 
Committee which scrutinised this area including the treasury management 
strategy and policy as well as receiving regular monitoring reports. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 
 

1. The reasons for the difference between budgeted funds for treasury 
management and actuals where the Executive Director, Finance reported 
that these figures related to capital spend reprofiling of c. £27m as at 
March 2021, and would have mainly related at that time to projects 
including the regeneration projects, Gungate and Solway and also related 
to some grant funding received at that time relating to COVID grants and 
reliefs which were repaid later that year. 

2. The impact of potential interest rate changes on the Council’s property 
fund, where the Executive Director, Finance reported that the investment of 
the £12m in the property fund had resulted in a significant return since 
2018 and the expected return was c.4% per annum and there had also 
been a rise in the value of those assets. 

 
The Committee thanked the s151 Officer and his team for their work in this area. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 September 2022 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that Members considered the Annual Report on the Treasury 
Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22, as detailed at 
Annex 1. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor D Cook)  
 
 
 
  
 

34 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
The Committee noted and supported the scheduling of an additional meeting 
during November 2022 and agreed that the Chair review the items contained 
within the Timetable with relevant Officers to support the Committee in managing 
the agenda items across the relevant meetings.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their support in agenda planning. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


